

CASE NO. 18-1366

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff–Appellee,)
)
 v.)
)
 JAMSHID MUHTOROV,)
)
 Defendant–Appellant.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable John L. Kane, Senior U.S. District Judge
D.C. Case No. 1:12-cr-00033-JLK-1

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

PATRICK TOOMEY
ASHLEY GORSKI
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

JOHN C. ARCECI
Assistant Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002

April 7, 2020

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The government’s warrantless surveillance of Mr. Muhtorov was unconstitutional and the resulting evidence must be suppressed.....	2
A. The government’s warrantless backdoor searches rendered the surveillance here unlawful.	2
1. A new ruling by the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court confirms that the surveillance of Mr. Muhtorov violated the Fourth Amendment.	2
2. The government’s querying of Mr. Muhtorov’s communications was a “separate Fourth Amendment event” that required a warrant.....	7
B. No Fourth Amendment exception excuses the government’s warrantless surveillance of Mr. Muhtorov.....	12
1. The government cannot evade the warrant requirement simply by “targeting” the foreign end of Americans’ communications.	13
2. The incidental overhear cases do not establish an exception to the warrant requirement.	15
3. No foreign intelligence exception to the warrant requirement applies.....	18
C. There are reasonable safeguards that would protect Americans’ privacy.	20
D. The warrantless surveillance of Mr. Muhtorov violated Article III of the Constitution.....	24
E. The good-faith exception does not apply.....	26

- II. FISA and due process require the disclosure of Section 702 and FISA materials.....28
 - A. This Court reviews the district court’s decision to deny disclosure de novo.....29
 - B. Disclosure is “necessary” in cases involving complex issues, like Mr. Muhtorov’s.....29
 - C. Widespread FISA abuses identified by the DOJ Inspector General underscore the need for disclosure and adversarial litigation here.....30
 - D. The government’s public disclosures of Section 702 and FISA materials show that its blanket claim of secrecy cannot be justified.....32

- III. Mr. Muhtorov is entitled to notice and the opportunity to challenge the other novel surveillance tools the government used in its investigation.....33
 - A. This Court reviews de novo the legal question of whether Mr. Muhtorov is entitled to notice.34
 - B. The Constitution, statutory law, and the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure entitle Mr. Muhtorov to notice of the government’s surveillance tools.....34
 - 1. The Fourth and Fifth Amendments entitle Mr. Muhtorov to notice.....35
 - 2. 18 U.S.C. § 3504 entitles Mr. Muhtorov to notice.....37
 - 3. The Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure entitle Mr. Muhtorov to notice.....39
 - 4. *Carpenter* and *Clapper* show that notice is essential.40
 - C. The district court erred in allowing the government to conceal novel surveillance of Mr. Muhtorov through CIPA.42

1.	<i>Alderman</i> forecloses ex parte CIPA litigation over Fourth Amendment suppression issues.	42
2.	The CIPA framework compels disclosure.....	43
IV.	The over six-year delay violated Mr. Muhtorov’s constitutional speedy trial right.	45
	Certificates of Compliance, Digital Submission, and Service.....	48

Table of Authorities

Cases

[Redacted], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011)	3, 7
[Redacted], 402 F. Supp. 3d 45 (FISC 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
[Redacted], Mem. Op. (FISC Nov. 6, 2015).....	7
[Redacted], Mem. Op. (FISC Sept. 4, 2019).....	6
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	12, 36, 42, 43
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	18, 40
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	24
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	35, 36
<i>El Encanto, Inc. v. Hatch Chile Co.</i> , 825 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016)	29, 34

Illinois v. Krull,
480 U.S. 340 (1987)..... 27, 28

In re Accuracy Concerns Regarding FBI Matters Submitted to the FISC,
No. Misc. 19-02 (FISC Dec. 17, 2019).....31

In re Directives,
551 F.3d 1004 (FISCR 2008)7, 19

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 11, 13, 17

Maryland v. King,
569 U.S. 435 (2013).....11

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....33

Matter of Grand Jury,
524 F.2d 209 (10th Cir. 1975)38

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... 8, 9, 17

Roviaro v. United States,
353 U.S. 53 (1957)..... 33, 44

Smith v. Black,
904 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1990)37

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968).....8

United States v. Apple,
915 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1990)38

United States v. Belfield,
692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....29

United States v. Carey,
172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)9, 22

United States v. Chun,
503 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1974)35

United States v. Daoud,
755 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014)30

United States v. Donovan,
429 U.S. 413 (1977)..... 16, 35

United States v. Duggan,
743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)23

United States v. Figueroa,
757 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1985)16

United States v. Gamez-Orduno,
235 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2000)37

United States v. Glover,
736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....27

United States v. Hamide,
914 F.2d 1147 (9th Cir. 1990)38

United States v. Hanna,
661 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2011)43

United States v. Hasbajrami,
945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019) *passim*

United States v. Krueger,
809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015)26

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... 27, 41

United States v. Lustyik,
833 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2016)34

United States v. Martinez,
643 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2011)11

United States v. Megahey,
553 F. Supp. 1180 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)25

United States v. Rice,
478 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2007)27

United States v. Scafe,
822 F.2d 928 (10th Cir. 1987)40

United States v. Sedaghaty,
728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) 9, 10, 22, 43

United States v. Soto-Zuniga,
837 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016)40

United States v. Stewart,
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)16

United States v. Tortorello,
480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973)16

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith),
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 18, 24

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. app. III43

18 U.S.C. § 251845

18 U.S.C. § 3504 37, 38, 39

50 U.S.C. § 1801 13, 18, 22

50 U.S.C. § 1805 19, 23

50 U.S.C. § 1806 26, 29, 36, 45

50 U.S.C. § 1881a 25, 26

Other Authorities

2 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 254 (4th ed.)39

Appellants’ Reply, *United States v. Moalin*, No. 13-50572
(9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016)41

Brief of Amici Curiae Church Committee Staff.....29

Brief of Amici Curiae David Medine & Sharon Bradford Franklin.....4, 8

Brief of Amicus Curiae Brennan Center.....16

Charlie Savage, et al., *Hunting for Hackers, NSA Secretly Expands
Internet Spying at U.S. Border*, N.Y. Times, June 4, 201520

DOJ Office of the Inspector General, *Review of Four FISA
Applications and Other Aspects of the FBI’s Crossfire Hurricane
Investigation* (Dec. 2019) 30, 31

DOJ Office of the Inspector General, *Management Advisory
Memorandum* (Mar. 2020)..... 31, 32

FBI Section 702 Minimization Procedures (2015).....33

Georgetown University, *Foreign Intelligence Law Collection*33

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978).....23

Orin Kerr, *The Surprisingly Weak Reasoning of Mohamud*, Lawfare
(Dec. 23, 2016) 13, 17

Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Surveillance
Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign
Intelligence Surveillance Act* (July 2, 2014)..... *passim*

Wayne R. LaFave, et. al., 5 Crim. Proc. § 20.3(c) (4th ed.).....40

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16 39, 40
